R "ECervey. ., o
BEFORE 200 MG oy
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO JAN 30 P
. i : 42
ID

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Edison  : UC O
Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating :  Case No. 07-551-EL-AIR
Company and The Toledo Edison Company for : Case No. 07-550-EL-ATA
Authority to Increase Rates for Distribution . Case No. 07-553-EL-AAM
Service, Modify Certain Accounting Practices and : Case No. 07-554-EL-UNC
for Tariff Approvals. :

PREFILED TESTIMONY

OF
DUANE A. ROBERTS

SERVICE MONITORING & ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
RELIABILITY & SERVICE ANALYSIS DIVISION
UTILITIES DEPARTMENT
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

STAFF EXHIBIT

January 30, 2008

Tnis is to certify that the images appearing are an
accurate and complete reproduction of a case file
documsnt deliverec_l in the regular course of Zusiness

rechnician TM pate Processed _[/-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Please state your name and business address.
My name is Duane A. Roberts. My business address is 180 E. Broad

Street, Columbus, Chio 43266-0573.

By who are you employed?

[ am employed by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO).

What is your current position with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
and what are your duties?

[ 'am a Utility Special 3 in the Non-Competitive Electric Section within the
Reliability and Service Analysis Division of the Service Monitoring and
Enforcement Department. My dutieé are to develop, implement, and
enforce service quality and consumer protection policies and rules for non-
competitive electric service. My role in rate cases, commission-ordered
investigations, and tariff reviews is to analyze their impact on customers
and recommend policies and practices that ensure quality, safe, and reliable

service, fair treatment of customers, and consumer protection.

Would you please state your background?
['am a 1984 graduate from DeVry Institute of Technology in Columbus
with an Associate of Science Degree in Computer Programming and a

Bachelor of Science Degree in Computer Science for Business. After



10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

(9]

graduation, [ was employed by the Ohio Exposition Commission as the
Commission’s Fiscal Officer. I began my employment with the Public
Utilities Commission of Ohio in October 1984 as a Utility Examiner 1 in
the Accounts and Valuation Division of the Utilities Department. In June
1989, I transferred to the Information Systems Division of the Administra-
tion Department as a Pré)grammer/Analyst 3. In September 1990, I trans-
ferred to the Accounts and Audits Division of the Utilities Department in
the same capacity. In December 1998, I transferred to the Electric Section
in the Compliance Division of the Consumer Services Department as a
Management Analyst Supervisor 2, In March 2000, I transferred to the
Reliability and Service Analysis Division of the Service Monitoring and
Enforcement Department at my present position. In addition and concur-
rent with my employment with the Commission, I served as a Computer
Programming Instructor during the evening sessions at the Circleville

Branch of Bliss College from January 1986 until September 1986.

What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding?

The purpose of my testimony fs to respond to Ohio Edison’s objections
related to the section of the Ohio Edison Staff Report titled, “Electric
Service Performance Reliability Assessment” that begins on Page 72 and
ends with the first paragraph on Page 79. Specifically, I will address Ohio

Edison’s SMED Objections 12, 13, 14 and 15.

2



14

L5

16

17

18

L9

20

21

22

To address the Company’s SMED Objection 12, will you briefly describe
the format and contents of the section of the Ohio Edison Staff Report
titled, “Electric Service Performance Reliability Assessment™?

Yes. Staff begins by describing the duties of the Reliability and Service
Analysis Division (RSAD) followed by a description of the requirements of
Electric Service and Safety Standards, Rule 4901:1-10-10, O.A.C. (ESSS
Rule 10) titled, “Distribution System Reliability”. This section coﬁtinues
with a discussion of the Company’s system performancé for the years 2000
through 2006 illustrated by using the system average interruption frequency
index (SAIFT) and customer average interruption duration index (CAIDI).
Staff reported that the Company missed its SAIFI target for the years 2004
through 2006 with an average interruption frequency that exceeds its target

level.

On Pages 76 through 79, Staff presented the results of its analysis per-
formed on the Company’s outage data for the years 2004 through 2006 that
determined the leading causes of its below-target SAIFI performance and
identifying seven primary causes and listing these causes in the order of
their impact on performance. Staff provided the results of further analysis
of those primary causes where the Company exercises some control by per-
forming additional maintenance or initiating replacement programs to

reduce or prevent customer service outages. Staff presented further analy-



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

2]

22

sis on two of the top primary outage causes, equipment failures and line
failures, identifying the specific types of equipment and line components

that failed.

For cach of the outage causes addressed, Staff presented the actions the
Company plans to take or is presently taking to mitigate the outage cause.
To reduce the Company’s exposure to certain outage causes even further,
Staff presented recommendations that would enhance the Company

reported actions,

In addressing the Company’s SMED Objection 13, please clarify the Staff’s
position on the Company’s coding of certain outage causes as “Unknown”.
Staff agrees with Company Witness Susan Lettrich in that the reporting
requirements as recommended in the Staff Report for outages causes coded
as “Unknown” are overly burdensome on the Company, therefore, the Staff
no longer supports the reporting requirement recommendation. However,
Staff still sees the importance of the Company thoroughly investigating all
service interruptions to determine the root cause. Staff recommends that
the Company be required to maintain adequate documentation of all actions
it takes to determine the root cause of all service interruptions and to track
and trend this data for patterns (i.e. possible abuse, geography, facility spe-

cific, technology specific, weather specific, etc.).



10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

2]

To address the Company’s SMED Objection 14, please explain Staff’s rec-
ommendation to improve the Company’s vegetation clearance within the
first protection zone on the backbone or mainline of its distribution circuits,
For the years 2004 through 2006, the outage cause code “Trees/Not
Preventable” was the fourth highest cause of service outages on the Com-
pany’s system. The Company uses this outage cause code when vegetation
[danger/weak trees or overhanging vegetation above the conductors and/or
equipment/facilities] located outside of its rights-of-way causes momentary
and/or sustained service interruptions on its slystem. Staff Data Request #
22(1Xd) asked if the Company tracks and records whether “Trees/Not Pre-
ventable” caused outages were caused by overhanging branches/limbs from
outside the right-of-way or by trees/branches/limbs [other than overhang]
and if so please provide Staff with the following information by respective

category:

iv.  Total unique projects by circuit [total number of outages]
V. Total number of customers affected

vi.  Tatal number of customer minutes interrupted

The Company responded to this data request by rcporting, “Data is not

available concerning overhanging branches/limbs from outside the right of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

22

way or by trees/branches/limbs [other than overhang] falling into the Com-

pany’s equipment/facilities,

It is the Company’s failure to maintain data on Trees/Not Preventable
caused outages that prompts the Staff’s recommended vegetation clearance
practices to enhance the Company’s reliability. The Staff continues to sup-

port its recommendation.

In addressing the Company’s SMED Objection 15, please clarify the Staff’s
recommendation that the Company should continue to install animal
guarding on all of its overhead line equipment and substation equipment

protecting all exposed energized components from animal contact.

Staff agrees with Company Witness Lettrich that not all of the Company’s
exposed energized components require animal guarding. For instance,
when adequate animal guarding solutions are installed and maintained
around the perimeter of exposed energized substation components then
there is no need to install animal guarding on each of those individually
exposed substation components. Staff further agrees that if exposed ener-
gized components are not designed to support animal guarding, then the

Company should not be required to install animal guarding to protect those

components.



10.

Because “Animal” caused outages was one of the primary causes of sus-
tained service outages on the Company’s system during the period 2004
through 2006, the Staff continues to recommend that the Company install

animal guarding solutions on its system where practical.

Does this conclude your testimony?

Yes.



PROOF OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Prefiled Testimony of Duane A.

Roberts, submitted on behalf of the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, was

served by regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid, hand-delivered, and/or delivered via

clectronic mail, upon the following parties of record, this 30" day of January, 2008,

Parties of Record:

Kathy Kolich

James Burk

Stephen Feld

Arthur Korkosz

Ebony Miller

Mark Hayden

FirstEnergy Corp.

76 South Main Street

Akron, OH 44308
kikolich{@firstenergycorp.com
burki@firstenergygorp.com
feldsinfirstenergycorp.com
korkosza@firstenergycorp.com
emiller@@firstenergycorp.com
haydenm{@firstenergycorp.com

Mark A Whitt

Jones Day

P.O. Box 165017

325 John H, McConnell Blvd.
Suite 600

Columbus, OH 43216-5017
mawhitt@jonesday.com

Williah L. Wright
Assistant Attorney General

Jeffrey Small

Richard Reese

Assistant Consumers’ Counsel

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-3485

small@occ.state.oh.us

reesef@occ.state.oh. us

M. Howard Petricoff

Stephen M. Howard

Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease
52 East Gay Street

Columbus, Oh 43215

mhpetricoff@vorys.com
smhoward{@yvorys.com

Joseph Meissner

Director of Urban Development
1223 West Sixth Street
Cleveland, Oh 44113

jpmeissn@lawsclev.org



mailto:burki@firstenergvcorp.com
mailto:korkosza@firsteneTgycorp.com
mailto:small@QCC.state.oh.us

Lisa McAlister

Samuel C. Randazzo

Dan Neilsen

Joe Clark

Thomas Froehle

McNees, Wallace & Nurik
21 East State Street, { 7% Floor
Columbus, Oh 43215-4228
Imcalister@@mwncmh.com
sam/@mwncmh.com
dneilsen{@mwnemh.com

iclark{@mwncmbh.com
tfroehle@mwnemh.com

Sally Bloomfield

Thomas O’ Brien

Bricker & Eckler

100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
shloomfield@bricker.com
tobrien@bricker.com

Garrett A. Stone

Michael K. Lavanga

Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone
1025 Thomas Jefferson Strect N.W,
8'" Floor, West Tower

Washington, D.C. 20007
oasiibbrslaw.com
mkli@bbrslaw.com

Leslie A Kovacik

Kerry Bruce

City of Toledo

420 Madison Avenue

Suite 100

Toledo, Gh 43614-1219
leslie kovacik@toledo.oh.gov
kerry bruce@toledo.oh.gov

Bobby Singh

Integrys Energy Services, Inc.
300 West Wilson Bridge Road
Suite 350

Worthington, OH 43085
bsingh@integrysenergy.com

David Boehm

Michael Kurtz

Boehm, Kuriz & Lowry

36 East Seventh Street

Suite 1510

Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454
dboehm(@bkllawfirm.com

mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com

Mark S. Yurick

John Bentine

Chester Willcox & Saxbe
65 East State Street

Suite 1000

Columbus, OH 43215-4213

myurick@cwslaw.com
jbentine@cwslaw.com

Lance Keiffer

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
711 Adams Street, 2™ Floor
Toledo, OH 43624-1680

lkeiffer@co.lucas.oh.us

Glenn Krassen

Bricker & Eckler

1375 East Ninth Street
Suite 1500

Cleveland, OH 44114-1718
gkrassen@bricker.com

Cynthia A. Fonner

David I. Fein

Constellation Energy Group, Inc.
550 West Washington Street
Suite 300

Chicago, IL 60661

cynthia.a.fonner@constellation.com
david.fein@constellation.com


mailto:sam@mwncmh.CQm
mailto:dneilsen@mwncmh.com
mailto:Jclark@mwncmh.com
mailto:tlToehle@mwncmh.com
mailto:sbloomtleld@bricker.com
mailto:tobrien@brJcker.com
mailto:gas@bbrslaw.com
mailto:mkl@bbrslaw.cQm
mailto:dboehm@bkllawfirm.com
mailto:mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com
mailto:mvurick@cwslaw.com
mailto:ibentine@cwslaw.com
mailto:lkeifFer@co.lucas.oh.us
mailto:gkrassen@bricker.com
mailto:leslie.kovacik@toledQ.oh.gQv
mailto:kerry.bruce@toledo.Qh.gov
mailto:david.fcin@constellation.com
mailto:bsingh@integrysenergv.com

A

David Rinebolt

Colleen L. Mooney

231 West Lima Street

P.O. Box 1793

Findlay, OH 45939-1793
drinebolt@aol.com
cmooneyZ@columbus.rr.com

Paul 8. Goldberg

City of Oregon Law Director
6800 West Central Avenue
Toledo, OH 43617-1135
peoldbergdci.oregon.oh.usg

Peter D. Gwyn

City of Perrysburg Law Director
110 West Second Street
Perrysburg, OH 43551
pgwyn(cl. perrysburg.oh.us

James £, Moan

City of Sylvania Law Director
4930 Holland-Sylvania Road
Sylvania, OH 43560
[immoan@hotmail.com

Paul Skafl
Assistant Village Solicitor

Leatherman, Witzler, Dombrey & Hart

353 Elm Street
Perrysburg, OH 43551
paulskaffi@justice.com

Robert Triozzi
Director of Law

City of Cleveland

601 Lakeside Avenue
Room 196

Cleveland, OH 44114

rriozzi@ecity.cleveland.ch.us

Terry 8. Harvill

Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.
111 Market Place

Baltimore, MD 21202

terry.harvili@constellation.com

Sheilah H. McAdams

City of Maumee Law Director
Marsh & McAdams

204 West Wayne Street
Maumee, OH 43537

sheilahmca@aol.com

Thomas R. Hays, Solicitor
3315 Centennial Road

Suite A-2

Sylvania, OH 43560
hayslaw@buckeye-express.com

Brian J. Ballenger

City of Northwood Law Director
3401 Woodville Road

Suite C

Toledo, OH 43619
ballengerlawbjb@sbcglobal .net

10


mailto:drinebolt@aol.com
mailto:cniooncv2@columbus.rr.com
mailto:rtriozzi@citv.cleveland.oh.us
mailto:pgoldberg@ci.oregon.oh.us
mailto:terrv.harvill@constellation.com
mailto:iimmoan@hotmail.com
mailto:paulskaff@iustice.com
mailto:sheilahmca@aQl.CQm
mailto:hayslaw@buckeye-express.com
mailto:ballengerlawbJb@sbcglobal.net



