RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV

1/

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 2008 JAN 30 PM 1:42

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company and The Toledo Edison Company for Authority to Increase Rates for Distribution Service, Modify Certain Accounting Practices and for Tariff Approvals. PUCO Case No. 07-551-EL-AIR Case No. 07-55**1**-EL-ATA Case No. 07-553-EL-AAM Case No. 07-554-EL-UNC

PREFILED TESTIMONY OF DUANE A. ROBERTS Service Monitoring & Enforcement Department Reliability & Service Analysis Division Utilities Department Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

STAFF EXHIBIT

January 30, 2008

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business Fechnician <u>TM</u> Date Processed <u>1300-00</u>×

1	1.	Q.	Please state your name and business address.
• 2		A.	My name is Duane A. Roberts. My business address is 180 E. Broad
3			Street, Columbus, Ohio 43266-0573.
4			
5	2.	Q.	By who are you employed?
6		A.	I am employed by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO).
7			
8	3.	Q.	What is your current position with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
9			and what are your duties?
10		A.	I am a Utility Special 3 in the Non-Competitive Electric Section within the
11			Reliability and Service Analysis Division of the Service Monitoring and
12			Enforcement Department. My duties are to develop, implement, and
13			enforce service quality and consumer protection policies and rules for non-
]4			competitive electric service. My role in rate cases, commission-ordered
15			investigations, and tariff reviews is to analyze their impact on customers
16			and recommend policies and practices that ensure quality, safe, and reliable
17			service, fair treatment of customers, and consumer protection.
18			
19	4.	Q.	Would you please state your background?
20		А.	I am a 1984 graduate from DeVry Institute of Technology in Columbus
21			with an Associate of Science Degree in Computer Programming and a
22			Bachelor of Science Degree in Computer Science for Business. After

1 graduation, I was employed by the Ohio Exposition Commission as the 2 Commission's Fiscal Officer. I began my employment with the Public 3 Utilities Commission of Ohio in October 1984 as a Utility Examiner I in 4 the Accounts and Valuation Division of the Utilities Department. In June 5 1989, I transferred to the Information Systems Division of the Administra-6 tion Department as a Programmer/Analyst 3. In September 1990, I transferred to the Accounts and Audits Division of the Utilities Department in 7 8 the same capacity. In December 1998, I transferred to the Electric Section 9 in the Compliance Division of the Consumer Services Department as a Management Analyst Supervisor 2. In March 2000, I transferred to the 10 Reliability and Service Analysis Division of the Service Monitoring and 11 12 Enforcement Department at my present position. In addition and concurrent with my employment with the Commission, I served as a Computer 13 Programming Instructor during the evening sessions at the Circleville 14 Branch of Bliss College from January 1986 until September 1986. 15 16 17 What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding? 5. Q. The purpose of my testimony is to respond to Ohio Edison's objections 18 Α. 19 related to the section of the Ohio Edison Staff Report titled, "Electric Service Performance Reliability Assessment" that begins on Page 72 and 20 21 ends with the first paragraph on Page 79. Specifically, I will address Ohio 22 Edison's SMED Objections 12, 13, 14 and 15.

1	6.	Q.	To address the Company's SMED Objection 12, will you briefly describe
2			the format and contents of the section of the Ohio Edison Staff Report
3			titled, "Electric Service Performance Reliability Assessment"?
4		A.	Yes. Staff begins by describing the duties of the Reliability and Service
5			Analysis Division (RSAD) followed by a description of the requirements of
6			Electric Service and Safety Standards, Rule 4901:1-10-10, O.A.C. (ESSS
7			Rule 10) titled, "Distribution System Reliability". This section continues
8			with a discussion of the Company's system performance for the years 2000
9			through 2006 illustrated by using the system average interruption frequency
10			index (SAIFI) and customer average interruption duration index (CAIDI).
11			Staff reported that the Company missed its SAIFI target for the years 2004
12			through 2006 with an average interruption frequency that exceeds its target
13			level.
14			
15			On Pages 76 through 79, Staff presented the results of its analysis per-
16			formed on the Company's outage data for the years 2004 through 2006 that
17			determined the leading causes of its below-target SAIFI performance and
18			identifying seven primary causes and listing these causes in the order of
19			their impact on performance. Staff provided the results of further analysis
20			of those primary causes where the Company exercises some control by per-
21			forming additional maintenance or initiating replacement programs to
22			reduce or prevent customer service outages. Staff presented further analy-

1 sis on two of the top primary outage causes, equipment failures and line 2 failures, identifying the specific types of equipment and line components 3 that failed. 4 5 For each of the outage causes addressed, Staff presented the actions the 6 Company plans to take or is presently taking to mitigate the outage cause. 7 To reduce the Company's exposure to certain outage causes even further, 8 Staff presented recommendations that would enhance the Company 9 reported actions. 10 11 7. **O**. In addressing the Company's SMED Objection 13, please clarify the Staff's position on the Company's coding of certain outage causes as "Unknown". 12 13 A. Staff agrees with Company Witness Susan Lettrich in that the reporting 14 requirements as recommended in the Staff Report for outages causes coded 15 as "Unknown" are overly burdensome on the Company, therefore, the Staff 16 no longer supports the reporting requirement recommendation. However, 17 Staff still sees the importance of the Company thoroughly investigating all 18 service interruptions to determine the root cause. Staff recommends that 19 the Company be required to maintain adequate documentation of all actions 20 it takes to determine the root cause of all service interruptions and to track 21 and trend this data for patterns (i.e. possible abuse, geography, facility spe-22 cific, technology specific, weather specific, etc.).

	1	8.	Q.	To address the Company's SMED Objection 14, please explain Staff's rec-
•	2			ommendation to improve the Company's vegetation clearance within the
	3			first protection zone on the backbone or mainline of its distribution circuits.
	4		Α.	For the years 2004 through 2006, the outage cause code "Trees/Not
	5			Preventable" was the fourth highest cause of service outages on the Com-
	6			pany's system. The Company uses this outage cause code when vegetation
	7			[danger/weak trees or overhanging vegetation above the conductors and/or
	8			equipment/facilities] located outside of its rights-of-way causes momentary
	9			and/or sustained service interruptions on its system. Staff Data Request #
	10			22(1)(d) asked if the Company tracks and records whether "Trees/Not Pre-
	11			ventable" caused outages were caused by overhanging branches/limbs from
	12			outside the right-of-way or by trees/branches/limbs [other than overhang]
	13			and if so please provide Staff with the following information by respective
	14			category:
	15			
	16			iv. Total unique projects by circuit [total number of outages]
	17			v. Total number of customers affected
	18			vi. Total number of customer minutes interrupted
	19			
	20			The Company responded to this data request by reporting, "Data is not
	21			available concerning overhanging branches/limbs from outside the right of

1			way or by trees/branches/limbs [other than overhang] falling into the Com-
2			pany's equipment/facilities.
3			
4			It is the Company's failure to maintain data on Trees/Not Preventable
5			caused outages that prompts the Staff's recommended vegetation clearance
6			practices to enhance the Company's reliability. The Staff continues to sup-
7			port its recommendation.
8			
9	9.	Q.	In addressing the Company's SMED Objection 15, please clarify the Staff's
10			recommendation that the Company should continue to install animal
11			guarding on all of its overhead line equipment and substation equipment
12			protecting all exposed energized components from animal contact.
13			
14		A.	Staff agrees with Company Witness Lettrich that not all of the Company's
15			exposed energized components require animal guarding. For instance,
16			when adequate animal guarding solutions are installed and maintained
17			around the perimeter of exposed energized substation components then
18			there is no need to install animal guarding on each of those individually
19			exposed substation components. Staff further agrees that if exposed ener-
20			gized components are not designed to support animal guarding, then the
21			Company should not be required to install animal guarding to protect those
22			components.

- 1			Because "Animal" caused outages was one of the primary causes of sus-
2			tained service outages on the Company's system during the period 2004
3			through 2006, the Staff continues to recommend that the Company install
4			animal guarding solutions on its system where practical.
5			
6	10.	Q.	Does this conclude your testimony?
7		A.	Yes.
8			

PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Prefiled Testimony of Duane A. Roberts, submitted on behalf of the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, was served by regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid, hand-delivered, and/or delivered via electronic mail, upon the following parties of record, this 30th day of January, 2008.

William L. Wright Assistant Attorney General

Parties of Record:

Kathy Kolich James Burk Stephen Feld Arthur Korkosz Ebony Miller Mark Hayden FirstEnergy Corp. 76 South Main Street Akron, OH 44308 kjkolich@firstenergycorp.com burkj@firstenergycorp.com felds@firstenergycorp.com korkosza@firstenergycorp.com haydenm@firstenergycorp.com

Mark A Whitt Jones Day P.O. Box 165017 325 John H. McConnell Blvd. Suite 600 Columbus, OH 43216-5017 mawhitt@jonesday.com Jeffrey Small Richard Reese Assistant Consumers' Counsel Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel 10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 Columbus, OH 43215-3485 small@occ.state.oh.us reese@occ.state.oh.us

M. Howard Petricoff Stephen M. Howard Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease 52 East Gay Street Columbus, Oh 43215 <u>mhpetricoff@vorys.com</u> <u>smhoward@vorys.com</u>

Joseph Meissner Director of Urban Development 1223 West Sixth Street Cleveland, Oh 44113 jpmeissn@lawsclev.org Lisa McAlister Samuel C. Randazzo Dan Neilsen Joe Clark Thomas Froehle McNees, Wallace & Nurik 21 East State Street, 17th Floor Columbus, Oh 43215-4228 Imcalister@mwncmh.com sam@mwncmh.com dneilsen@mwncmh.com tfroehle@mwncmh.com

5

Δ.

Sally Bloomfield Thomas O'Brien Bricker & Eckler 100 South Third Street Columbus, OH 43215-4291 <u>sbloomfield@bricker.com</u> tobrien@bricker.com

Garrett A. Stone Michael K. Lavanga Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street N.W. 8th Floor, West Tower Washington, D.C. 20007 gas@bbrslaw.com mkl@bbrslaw.com

Leslie A Kovacik Kerry Bruce City of Toledo 420 Madison Avenue Suite 100 Toledo, Oh 43614-1219 <u>leslie.kovacik@toledo.oh.gov</u> kerry.bruce@toledo.oh.gov

Bobby Singh Integrys Energy Services, Inc. 300 West Wilson Bridge Road Suite 350 Worthington, OH 43085 bsingh@integrysenergy.com David Boehm Michael Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454 <u>dboehm@bkllawfirm.com</u> <u>mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com</u>

Mark S. Yurick John Bentine Chester Willcox & Saxbe 65 East State Street Suite 1000 Columbus, OH 43215-4213 <u>myurick@cwslaw.com</u> jbentine@cwslaw.com

Lance Keiffer Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 711 Adams Street, 2nd Floor Toledo, OH 43624-1680 <u>lkeiffer@co.lucas.oh.us</u>

Glenn Krassen Bricker & Eckler 1375 East Ninth Street Suite 1500 Cleveland, OH 44114-1718 <u>gkrassen@bricker.com</u>

Cynthia A. Fonner David I. Fein Constellation Energy Group, Inc. 550 West Washington Street Suite 300 Chicago, IL 60661 <u>cynthia.a.fonner@constellation.com</u> david.fein@constellation.com David Rinebolt Colleen L. Mooney 231 West Lima Street P.O. Box 1793 Findlay, OH 45939-1793 <u>drinebolt@aol.com</u> <u>cmooney2@columbus.rr.com</u>

1

ń.

Paul S. Goldberg City of Oregon Law Director 6800 West Central Avenue Toledo, OH 43617-1135 pgoldberg@ci.oregon.oh.us

Peter D. Gwyn City of Perrysburg Law Director 110 West Second Street Perrysburg, OH 43551 pgwyn@ci.perrysburg.oh.us

James E. Moan City of Sylvania Law Director 4930 Holland-Sylvania Road Sylvania, OH 43560 jimmoan@hotmail.com

Paul Skaff Assistant Village Solicitor Leatherman, Witzler, Dombrey & Hart 353 Elm Street Perrysburg, OH 43551 paulskaff@justice.com Robert Triozzi Director of Law City of Cleveland 601 Lakeside Avenue Room 196 Cleveland, OH 44114 rtriozzi@city.cleveland.oh.us

Terry S. Harvill Constellation NewEnergy, Inc. 111 Market Place Baltimore, MD 21202 terry.harvill@constellation.com

Sheilah H. McAdams City of Maumee Law Director Marsh & McAdams 204 West Wayne Street Maumee, OH 43537 sheilahmca@aol.com

Thomas R. Hays, Solicitor 3315 Centennial Road Suite A-2 Sylvania, OH 43560 hayslaw@buckeye-express.com

Brian J. Ballenger City of Northwood Law Director 3401 Woodville Road Suite C Toledo, OH 43619 ballengerlawbjb@sbcglobal.net